

No. 07-1372

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF HAWAII

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MARK J. BENNETT  
*Attorney General*

LISA M. GINOZA  
DOROTHY SELLERS  
WILLIAM J. WYNHOFF  
State of Hawaii  
425 Queen St.  
Honolulu, HI 96813

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN  
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM  
JUDITH E. COLEMAN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION.....	4
II. THE HAWAII SUPREME COURT’S JUDGMENT CONFLICTS WITH FEDERAL LAW .....	11
A. The Judgment Should Be Reversed Because The Apology Resolution Does Not Repeal The Preexisting Federal Bar On Native Hawaiian Claims To The Ceded Lands .....	12
B. Respondents’ Waiver Arguments Are Baseless .....	18
1. The legal significance of the pre- 1993 federal enactments was fully presented to the state courts .....	19
2. The legal significance of the pre- 1993 federal enactments is fairly included within the question pre- sented.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Pages
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	11
<i>Ballard v. C.I.R.</i> , 544 U.S. 40 (2005).....	24
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole</i> , 466 U.S. 378 (1984) .....	11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	11
<i>Enterprise Irrigation District v. Farmers Mu- tual Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917).....	10
<i>Fasi v. King (Land Commissioner)</i> , 41 Haw. 461 (1956) .....	20
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903).....	22
<i>Lane v. Pueblo of Santa Rosa</i> , 249 U.S. 110 (1919) .....	13, 14
<i>Lassen v. Arizona</i> , 385 U.S. 458 (1967) .....	18
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	1, 3, 5, 10
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007) .....	15
<i>OHA v. State</i> , 133 P.3d 767 (Haw. 2006) .....	9
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	24
<i>Pele Defense Fund v. Paty</i> , 837 P.2d 1247 (Haw. 1992).....	9
<i>State v. Mallan</i> , 950 P.2d 178 (Haw. 1998) .....	17
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955) .....	19
<i>Territory v. Kapiolani Estate</i> , 18 Haw. 640 (1908) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941) .....	20
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980) .....	17
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980) .....	24
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Haw. Const. art. XI, § 10.....	18
Joint Resolution To Provide For Annexing The Hawaiian Islands To The United States, Res. No. 55-55, 30 Stat. 750 (1898).....	14, 23
Admission Act of March 18, 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4.....	14, 23
S. Ct. Rule 14.1.....	24
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
S. Rep. No. 103-126 (1993).....	9
139 Cong. Rec. 26,392 (1993) .....	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Akaka Bill: Native Hawaiians, Legal Realities and Politics as Usual</i> , 24 U. Haw. L. Rev 693 (2002) .....	6
<i>Native Hawaiian Rights Handbook</i> (Melody Kapilialoha MacKenzie ed., 1991).....	6
Stern, Robert L., et al., <i>Supreme Court Prac- tice</i> (8th ed. 2002).....	24
